

SCHEDULE 18

Article 42(3) and (4)

Notification requirements

Commencement Information

II Sch. 18 in force at 3.10.2005, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

Live organisms of the animal kingdom

1. *Ditylenchus destructor* Thorne – Potato tuber nematode
2. *Ditylenchus dipsaci* (Kühn) Filipjev – Stem nematode
3. *Globodera rostochiensis* (Wollenweber) Behrens and *Globodera pallida* Stone Behrens – Potato cyst nematodes

Bacteria

1. *Clavibacter michiganensis* subspecies *insidiosum* (McCulloch) Davis *et al.* (syn. *Corynebacterium insidiosum* (McCulloch) Jensen) – Bacterial wilt of Lucerne
2. *Clavibacter michiganensis* subsp. *michiganensis* (Smith) Davis *et al.* (syn. *Corynebacterium michiganse* (Smith) Jensen pv *michiganse* Dye and Kemp) – Bacterial canker of tomato
3. *Erwinia amylovora* (Burr.) Winslow *et al.*, the cause of Fire blight of Roseaceae, in areas designated as fire blight free buffer zones
4. *Erwinia chrysanthemi* pv *dianthicola* (Hellmers) Dickey – Slow wilt of carnation
5. *Xanthomonas campestris* pv *vesicatoria* (Diodge) Dye – Tomato bacterial spot

Cyptograms

1. *Didymella ligulicola* (Baker, Dimock and Davis) V. Arx (syn. *Mycosphaerella ligulicola* Baker *et al.*) – Chrysanthemum ray blight
2. *Phialophora cinerescens* (Wollenweber) Van Beyma – a carnation wilt
3. *Puccinia horiana* P. Henn – Chrysanthemum white rust
4. *Verticillium albo-atrum* Reinke and Berth. – Verticillium wilt disease
5. *Verticillium dahliae* Klebahn – Verticillium wilt of hops

Viruses and virus-like pathogens

1. Arabis mosaic virus
2. Chrysanthemum stunt viroid
3. Plum pox virus
4. Raspberry ringspot virus
5. Strawberry crinkle virus
6. Strawberry latent ringspot virus
7. Strawberry mild yellow edge virus

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (England) Order 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

8. Tomato black ring virus
9. Tomato spotted wilt virus

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (England) Order 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Order revoked by [S.I. 2015/610 art. 49\(1\)](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 7A inserted by [S.I. 2008/2411 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Pt. 7A omitted by [S.I. 2014/979 art. 4\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. C inserted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 14\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. A para. 2A inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 11](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. A para. 2A substituted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 17\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. A para. 2(e)-(j) substituted for 2(e)-(f) by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 17\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 7(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2009/587 art. 2\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 3B inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 11\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 1011 inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 11\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. B para. A1-A3 inserted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 18\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 11\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 18\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A para. 3B inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 12\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A para. 1011 inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 12\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 8 Pt. A para. 5(ea) inserted by [S.I. 2012/697 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 16 para. 10(b)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(6\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 16 para. 12(b)-(d) substituted for Sch. 16 para. (b)(c) by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(6\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 17 Pt. A para. 14(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(7\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 17 Pt. B para. 6(a)(iv) inserted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 17 Pt. A para. 10(b)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(7\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 17 Pt. A para. 10(a)(ii)(aa) words substituted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(7\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 5(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 4\(b\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(aa) substituted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 5\(a\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(cc) inserted by [S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(cc) substituted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 5\(c\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(cc) word substituted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 6\(b\)](#)
- art. 19(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 7\(b\)](#)
- art. 19(3) inserted by [S.I. 2008/2411 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- art. 19(3)-(5) substituted for art. 19(3) by [S.I. 2012/3033 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 19(5) substituted by [S.I. 2013/23 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 19(6)-(8) inserted by [S.I. 2013/23 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- art. 19(6) substituted by [S.I. 2014/979 art. 3\(1\)](#)
- art. 19(6)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 5\(a\)](#)
- art. 19(6)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 5\(b\)](#)
- art. 19(8) substituted by [S.I. 2014/979 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- art. 20(1)(a)(aa) substituted for art. 20(1)(a) by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 8](#)
- art. 21(8)(9) inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 6](#)
- art. 21(8) substituted for art. 21(8)(9) by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 9](#)
- art. 22(1)(1A) substituted for art. 22(1) by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 7](#)
- art. 22(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 6](#)
- art. 22(4) substituted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 10\(b\)](#)
- art. 24(5) added by [S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- art. 24(5) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 8](#)

- art. 42(1A) inserted by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(8)(b)
- art. 42(2)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2014/2385 art. 13
- art. 43(1A) inserted by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(9)(b)
- art. 44A inserted by S.I. 2012/697 reg. 3(1)
- art. 45(1)(a)(viA) inserted by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(10)(a)
- art. 45(1)(a)(xiB) inserted by S.I. 2008/2411 art. 2(7)
- art. 45(1)(a)(xiva) inserted by S.I. 2012/697 reg. 3(2)(a)(ii)
- art. 45(1)(a)(xiA) words inserted by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(10)(b)
- art. 45(1)(a)(xiii)-(xv) substituted for art. 45(1)(a)(xiii)(xiv) by S.I. 2010/1510 art. 6
- art. 45(4A) inserted by S.I. 2012/697 reg. 3(2)(b)